Ain Shams University
Faculty of Engineering
Electronics & Electrical Communications Engineering

Design of Smart Embedded System for
Wireless Sensor Network

This thesis is submitted as a partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Science in
Electrical Engineering

(Electronics and Electrical Communications Engineering)
By
Eng. Azza Esam Mohamed Mohamed

Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering, 2011
(Electronics and Electrical Communications Engineering)

Under Supervision of
Prof. Adel Ezzat El-hennawy.
Ain Shams University
Assoc. Prof. Mohamed Misbah El-khatib.
Military Technical College
Assoc. Prof. Sameh Ibrahim.
Ain Shams University
Cairo (2017)



Statement

This dissertation is submitted to Ain Shams University for
the degree of Master of Science in Electrical Engineering
(Electronics and Communications Engineering).

The work included in this thesis was carried out by the
author at the Electronics and Communications Engineering
Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University,
Cairo, Egypt.

No part of this thesis was submitted for a degree or a
qualification at any other university or institution.

Name: Azza Esam Mohamed.
Signature:

Date:



Researcher Data

Name

Date of birth

Place of birth

Last academic degree

Current job

: Azza Esam Mohamed.

: 07/08/1988.

- Alexandria, Egypt.

: B.Sc. in Electrical Engineering.

: Teaching & Research Assistant.



Abstract

Wireless Sensor Network (WSN) comprises a huge
amount of sensor nodes arrayed densely in the environment.
The arrayed sensor nodes gather information and send the
gathered data towards the sink. This idea can be utilized for
various critical issues where human manual contribution is
difficult. There are many applications based on WSN such as
fire detection in aircraft dry bays and engine compartments
[1], traffic engineering [2], smart homes [3] and Event
Detection in Wireless Sensor Networks [4].

One of the most attracting environmental applications
IS water parameters monitoring which is essential to protect
fish farms. The deployment of such sensor nodes requires
the use of both convenient and compatible control technique
and sensors. Therefore, a compatible control system is
required to characterize the water parameters that sensor
nodes can understand. Most previous work in WSN uses
precise, also called crisp, values to specify the water
parameters. However, sensor readings are not always
precise. In addition, some of the sensor readings may be
affected and dependent on the others. Therefore, wrong
decision will be taken. This makes the determination of
precise values a very difficult task. Therefore, we believe
that utilizing crisp values to characterize WSN events is
rather an unsuitable technique. On the other hand, fuzzy
logic might be better able to classify the issues that are
facing the crisp logic.

This thesis discusses in details fuzzy logic control
system used in water monitoring system for fish farms.
Furthermore, this fuzzy control system is used in controlling
three main water parameters which are temperature, the
power of Hydrogen (pH) and turbidity to keep the



environment in good conditions for aquatic animal’s
survival.



Acknowledgment

First, | thank God for giving me strength and ability to
compete for this thesis.

History of all great works is to witness that no great
work was ever done without either the active or passive
support a person's surrounding and one's close quarters.
Thus, it is not hard to conclude from seniors.

| am highly thankful to my supervisor, Associate
Professor Mohamed Elkhatib for his active guidance
throughout the completion of the project. Also, many thanks
to Associate Professor Sameh Ibrahim.

| would also want to extend my appreciation to
Professor Adel Ezzat Elhannawy. May Allah have mercy on
him and forgive him in paradise.

Last but not least, | would also like to acknowledge
my family and those who could not be mentioned here but
they were playing the main role to finish this thesis.

Vi



Abbreviations

ADC
AHF
Al
CMOS
DC
DHT
DSP
EDR

EEPROM

FIS

FL

FLC
FPGA
GPRS
GUI
IDE
MAC
Mac OS

MCU

MPU
NTC

NTU
OSl
PC

PCB
PDA
PH
PIC
PID
PIO

Analog to Digital Converter

Adaptive Frequency Hopping Feature
Artificial Intelligence

Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
Direct Current

Digital Humidity and Temperature Sensor
Digital Signal Processor

Enhanced Data Rate

Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory

Fuzzy Inference System

Fuzzy Logic Controller

Fuzzy Logic Controller

Field Programmable Gate Array
General Packet Radio Service
Graphical User Interface

Integrated Development Environment
Media Access Control

Macintosh Operating System

Microcontroller Unit

Microprocessor Unit
Negative Temperature Coefficient

Nephelometric Turbidity Unit
Open System Interconnection
Personal Computer

Printed Circuit Board

Personal Digital Assistant
Power of Hydrogen

Peripheral Interface Controller
Proportional Integral Derivative

Programmed Input/output

vii



PLD
RAM
RF
SRAM
TSK
UART
WSN

Programmable Logic Devices

Random Access Memory

Radio Frequency

Static Random Access Memory
Takagi-Sugeno-Kang fuzzy system

Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
Wireless Sensor Network

viii



Abstract

Acknowledgment

Abbreviations
Table of contents
List of Figures
List of Tables
Chapter one

Chapter two

Table of Contents

Introduction.
1.1 Introduction.

1.2 Problem definition.
1.3 Thesis organization.

Literature Review on Fuzzy Logic in Water
Monitoring Through WSN.

2.1 Introduction.

2.2 Introduction to WSN.

2.2.1 Characteristics of WSN.

2.2.2 Objectives of architecture design.
2.2.3 WSN architecture.

2.2.4 The data fusion connection.

2.3 Introduction to fuzzy logic theory.
2.3.1 Advantages of fuzzy controllers.
2.3.2 Fuzzy set theory.

2.3.3 Fuzzy set theory compared with
Bivalent set theory.

2.3.4 Types of fuzzy logic.



Chapter three

2.3.5 Fuzzy controller operation.
2.3.6 Applications of fuzzy logic.

2.4 Applications based on fuzzy logic used
for water parameters monitoring.

2.5 Advantages and disadvantages of
monitoring water environments.

2.6 Summary.

Design and Simulation of Water Monitoring
System for Fishing.

3.1 Introduction.

3.2 Problem definition.

3.2.1 The main reasons for the problem.
3.3 The proposed solution to the problem.
3.4 Flow chart of water monitoring system.

3.5 The proposed system design and
simulation.

3.5.1 Building system using fuzzy logic
toolbox.

3.5.2 FIS editor.

3.5.3 Membership function editor.
3.5.4 Rule editor.

3.5.5 Rule viewer.

3.5.6 Surface viewer.

3.6 Simulation of the system using
Simulink.

3.7 Summary.

20
22
24

26

27
29

29
29
30
31
32
33

33

34
35
38
40
41
42

47



Chapter Four

Chapter five

References

Implementation of Water Monitoring
System and Testing.

4.1 Introduction.

4.2 The drawbacks of PID controller.
4.3 Hardware design and analysis.
4.4 Design steps.

4.4.1 The components of the circuit.
4.4.1.1 Arduino Uno.

4.4.1.2 Temperature sensor DHT11.
4.4.1.3 PH sensor.

4.4.1.4 Turbidity sensor.

4.4.1.5 Bluetooth shield SHD18.

4.5 Testing and the results of the proposed
system.

4.5.1 Testing and the results of the sensors.

4.6 Summary.
Conclusion and Future Work.
5.1 Conclusion.

5.2 Recommended future work.

48

48
49
50
o1
o1
o1
53
54
56
56
59

63
65
66
66
66
67

Xi



Fig. No.

Figure (2.1)
Figure (2.2)
Figure (2.3)
Figure (2.4)
Figure (2.5)

Figure (2.6)

Figure (2.7)
Figure (3.1)
Figure (3.2)

Figure (3.3)
Figure (3.4)
Figure (3.5)
Figure (3.6)

Figure (3.7)
Figure (3.8)

Figure (3.9)
Figure (3.10)
Figure (3.11)
Figure (4.1)
Figure (4.2)
Figure (4.3)

List of figures

Title Page No.
The general structure for WSN. 6
Structure of a sensor node. 10
Protocol Stack of WSN. 13
The membership functions. 17
Bivalent Sets to Characterize the Temp. of a 18
room.
Fuzzy Sets to Characterize the Temp. of a 19
room.
Operation of a fuzzy controller. 21
Flowchart of the designed system. 32
GUI tools for building systems with the fuzzy 34
logic toolbox.
The FIS editor for our system. 35
The membership functions for the inputs. 36
The membership functions for the outputs. 38
The surface viewer between Temperature and 41
Heater.
The surface viewer between Temperature and 42
Aerator.
Simulink simulation setup of the proposed 42
system.
Input ranges of simulation. 43
The corresponding outputs simulation. 44
The inputs and outputs simulation results. 46
Block diagram of the proposed system. 50
Arduino Uno Board. 52
Temperature sensor. 53

xii



Figure (4.4)
Figure (4.5)
Figure (4.6)
Figure (4.7)

Figure (4.8)

Figure (4.9)

Figure (4.10)
Figure (4.11)
Figure (4.12)
Figure (4.13)
Figure (4.14)

Figure (4.15)

PH sensor.
Turbidity sensor.
Bluetooth Shield SHD18.

The connections and testing the proposed
system.

The inputs of the proposed system (three
ramp signals).

The first output from the proposed system
which represents the Heater signal.

The second output from the proposed system
which represents the Aerator signal.

The third output from the proposed system
which represents the Gate signal.

The fourth output from the proposed system
which represents the Alert signal.

Temperature sensor reading versus Heater and
Aerator signals reading.

PH sensor reading versus Gate and Alert
signals reading.

Turbidity sensor reading versus Gate and
Alert signals reading.

55
56
S7
59

60

60

61

61

62

63

64

64

xiii



Table No.

Table (2.1)

Table (4.1)
Table (4.2)
Table (4.3)

Table (4.4)

List of Tables

Title
Binary operation using Boolean logic and
fuzzy logic.
Specifications of Arduino Uno Board.
Specifications of the temperature sensor.

The corresponding pH reading to the Millivolt
outputs.

Software features of Bluetooth Shield
SHD18.

Page No.
22

52

54

58

Xiv



Chapter 1
Introduction

1.1 Introduction

People and creatures have built up the capacity to
utilize multiple senses at the same time as a way to survive.
Such as evaluating the nature of eatable resources may not
be conceivable utilizing just the feeling of vision, the mix of
sight, touch, smell, and the taste is much more effective.
Correspondingly, when vision is restricted by buildings and
vegetation, the feeling of ears can give preemptive guidance
of approaching perils. Therefore, multi-sensory data fusion
is actually implemented by animals and people to survey
more exactly the enclosed environment and to distinguish
dangers; in this manner enhancing their odds of survival
[1]. That is the reason as of late, significant attention has
concentrated on multi-sensory data fusion in a wide
documented of sciences. Multi-sensory data fusion is a
quickly advancing exploration range which needs
interdisciplinary learning in control theory, probability,
statistics, signal processing, artificial intelligence, and so on.
Multi-sensory data fusion alludes to the synergistic mix of
sensory data from different sensors and relative data to give
more solid and precise data than could be accomplished by
utilizing a single, separate sensor [5]. Really multi-sensory
data fusion is a multilevel, multilayered operation which
deals with the estimation, association, automatic detection,
correlation, and collecting of information from one and
different data provenances. The outcomes of a data fusion
operation handle assist clients to settle on choices of
confounded situations [6].

Present day research and business aquaculture have
started to receive new innovations, including computer



