

Ain Shams University
Faculty of Engineering
Electronics & Electrical Communications Engineering

# Design of Smart Embedded System for Wireless Sensor Network

This thesis is submitted as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Electrical Engineering

(Electronics and Electrical Communications Engineering)

By

#### Eng. Azza Esam Mohamed Mohamed

Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering, 2011 (Electronics and Electrical Communications Engineering)

Under Supervision of
Prof. Adel Ezzat El-hennawy.
Ain Shams University
Assoc. Prof. Mohamed Misbah El-khatib.
Military Technical College
Assoc. Prof. Sameh Ibrahim.
Ain Shams University
Cairo (2017)

#### **Statement**

This dissertation is submitted to Ain Shams University for the degree of Master of Science in Electrical Engineering (Electronics and Communications Engineering).

The work included in this thesis was carried out by the author at the Electronics and Communications Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo, Egypt.

No part of this thesis was submitted for a degree or a qualification at any other university or institution.

Name: Azza Esam Mohamed.
Signature:
Date:

#### **Researcher Data**

Name : Azza Esam Mohamed.

Date of birth : 07/08/1988.

Place of birth : Alexandria, Egypt.

Last academic degree : B.Sc. in Electrical Engineering.

Current job : Teaching & Research Assistant.

#### **Abstract**

Wireless Sensor Network (WSN) comprises a huge amount of sensor nodes arrayed densely in the environment. The arrayed sensor nodes gather information and send the gathered data towards the sink. This idea can be utilized for various critical issues where human manual contribution is difficult. There are many applications based on WSN such as fire detection in aircraft dry bays and engine compartments [1], traffic engineering [2], smart homes [3] and Event Detection in Wireless Sensor Networks [4].

One of the most attracting environmental applications is water parameters monitoring which is essential to protect fish farms. The deployment of such sensor nodes requires the use of both convenient and compatible control technique and sensors. Therefore, a compatible control system is required to characterize the water parameters that sensor nodes can understand. Most previous work in WSN uses precise, also called crisp, values to specify the water parameters. However, sensor readings are not always precise. In addition, some of the sensor readings may be affected and dependent on the others. Therefore, wrong decision will be taken. This makes the determination of precise values a very difficult task. Therefore, we believe that utilizing crisp values to characterize WSN events is rather an unsuitable technique. On the other hand, fuzzy logic might be better able to classify the issues that are facing the crisp logic.

This thesis discusses in details fuzzy logic control system used in water monitoring system for fish farms. Furthermore, this fuzzy control system is used in controlling three main water parameters which are temperature, the power of Hydrogen (pH) and turbidity to keep the

environment in good conditions for aquatic animal's survival.

#### Acknowledgment

First, I thank God for giving me strength and ability to compete for this thesis.

History of all great works is to witness that no great work was ever done without either the active or passive support a person's surrounding and one's close quarters. Thus, it is not hard to conclude from seniors.

I am highly thankful to my supervisor, Associate Professor Mohamed Elkhatib for his active guidance throughout the completion of the project. Also, many thanks to Associate Professor Sameh Ibrahim.

I would also want to extend my appreciation to Professor Adel Ezzat Elhannawy. May Allah have mercy on him and forgive him in paradise.

Last but not least, I would also like to acknowledge my family and those who could not be mentioned here but they were playing the main role to finish this thesis.

#### **Abbreviations**

ADC Analog to Digital Converter

AHF Adaptive Frequency Hopping Feature

AI Artificial Intelligence

CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor

DC Direct Current

DHT Digital Humidity and Temperature Sensor

DSP Digital Signal Processor

EDR Enhanced Data Rate

EEPROM Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory

FIS Fuzzy Inference System
FL Fuzzy Logic Controller
FLC Fuzzy Logic Controller

FPGA Field Programmable Gate Array
GPRS General Packet Radio Service

GUI Graphical User Interface

IDE Integrated Development Environment

MAC Media Access Control

Mac OS Macintosh Operating System

MCU Microcontroller Unit
MPU Microprocessor Unit

NTC Negative Temperature Coefficient

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Unit
OSI Open System Interconnection

PC Personal Computer

PCB Printed Circuit Board

PDA Personal Digital Assistant

PH Power of Hydrogen

PIC Peripheral Interface Controller
PID Proportional Integral Derivative

PIO Programmed Input/output

PLD Programmable Logic Devices

RAM Random Access Memory

RF Radio Frequency

SRAM Static Random Access Memory

TSK Takagi-Sugeno-Kang fuzzy system

UART Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

WSN Wireless Sensor Network

### **Table of Contents**

Abstract		IV
Acknowledgment		VI
Abbreviations		VII
Table of contents		IX
List of Figures		XII
List of Tables		XIV
Chapter one	Introduction.	1
	1.1 Introduction.	1
	1.2 Problem definition.	2
	1.3 Thesis organization.	3
Chapter two	Literature Review on Fuzzy Logic in Water Monitoring Through WSN.	5
	2.1 Introduction.	5
	2.2 Introduction to WSN.	5
	2.2.1 Characteristics of WSN.	6
	2.2.2 Objectives of architecture design.	8
	2.2.3 WSN architecture.	10
	2.2.4 The data fusion connection.	13
	2.3 Introduction to fuzzy logic theory.	14
	2.3.1 Advantages of fuzzy controllers.	15
	2.3.2 Fuzzy set theory.	17
	2.3.3 Fuzzy set theory compared with Bivalent set theory.	17
	2.3.4 Types of fuzzy logic.	19

	2.3.5 Fuzzy controller operation.	20
	2.3.6 Applications of fuzzy logic.	22
	2.4 Applications based on fuzzy logic used for water parameters monitoring.	24
	2.5 Advantages and disadvantages of monitoring water environments.	26
	2.6 Summary.	27
Chapter three	Design and Simulation of Water Monitoring System for Fishing.	29
	3.1 Introduction.	29
	3.2 Problem definition.	29
	3.2.1 The main reasons for the problem.	30
	3.3 The proposed solution to the problem.	31
	3.4 Flow chart of water monitoring system.	32
	3.5 The proposed system design and simulation.	33
	3.5.1 Building system using fuzzy logic toolbox.	33
	3.5.2 FIS editor.	34
	3.5.3 Membership function editor.	35
	3.5.4 Rule editor.	38
	3.5.5 Rule viewer.	40
	3.5.6 Surface viewer.	41
	3.6 Simulation of the system using Simulink.	42
	3.7 Summary	47

Chapter Four	Implementation of Water Monitoring	48
Chapter I our	System and Testing.	
	4.1 Introduction.	48
	4.2 The drawbacks of PID controller.	49
	4.3 Hardware design and analysis.	50
	4.4 Design steps.	51
	4.4.1 The components of the circuit.	51
	4.4.1.1 Arduino Uno.	51
	4.4.1.2 Temperature sensor DHT11.	53
	4.4.1.3 PH sensor.	54
	4.4.1.4 Turbidity sensor.	56
	4.4.1.5 Bluetooth shield SHD18.	56
	4.5 Testing and the results of the proposed system.	59
	4.5.1 Testing and the results of the sensors.	63
	4.6 Summary.	65
Chapter five	Conclusion and Future Work.	66
	5.1 Conclusion.	66
	5.2 Recommended future work.	66
References		67

## List of figures

Fig. No.	Title	Page No
Figure (2.1)	The general structure for WSN.	6
Figure (2.2)	Structure of a sensor node.	10
Figure (2.3)	Protocol Stack of WSN.	13
Figure (2.4)	The membership functions.	17
Figure (2.5)	Bivalent Sets to Characterize the Temp. of a room.	18
Figure (2.6)	Fuzzy Sets to Characterize the Temp. of a room.	19
Figure (2.7)	Operation of a fuzzy controller.	21
Figure (3.1)	Flowchart of the designed system.	32
Figure (3.2)	GUI tools for building systems with the fuzzy logic toolbox.	y 34
Figure (3.3)	The FIS editor for our system.	35
Figure (3.4)	The membership functions for the inputs.	36
Figure (3.5)	The membership functions for the outputs.	38
Figure (3.6)	The surface viewer between Temperature and Heater.	d 41
Figure (3.7)	The surface viewer between Temperature and Aerator.	d 42
Figure (3.8)	Simulink simulation setup of the proposed system.	42
Figure (3.9)	Input ranges of simulation.	43
Figure (3.10)	The corresponding outputs simulation.	44
Figure (3.11)	The inputs and outputs simulation results.	46
Figure (4.1)	Block diagram of the proposed system.	50
Figure (4.2)	Arduino Uno Board.	52
Figure (4.3)	Temperature sensor.	53

Figure (4.4)	PH sensor.	55
Figure (4.5)	Turbidity sensor.	56
Figure (4.6)	Bluetooth Shield SHD18.	57
Figure (4.7)	The connections and testing the proposed system.	59
Figure (4.8)	The inputs of the proposed system (three ramp signals).	60
Figure (4.9)	The first output from the proposed system which represents the Heater signal.	60
Figure (4.10)	The second output from the proposed system which represents the Aerator signal.	61
Figure (4.11)	The third output from the proposed system which represents the Gate signal.	61
Figure (4.12)	The fourth output from the proposed system which represents the Alert signal.	62
Figure (4.13)	Temperature sensor reading versus Heater and Aerator signals reading.	63
Figure (4.14)	PH sensor reading versus Gate and Alert signals reading.	64
Figure (4.15)	Turbidity sensor reading versus Gate and Alert signals reading.	64

### **List of Tables**

Table No.	Title	Page No
Table (2.1)	Binary operation using Boolean logic and fuzzy logic.	22
Table (4.1)	Specifications of Arduino Uno Board.	52
Table (4.2)	Specifications of the temperature sensor.	54
Table (4.3)	The corresponding pH reading to the Millivol outputs.	t 54
Table (4.4)	Software features of Bluetooth Shield SHD18.	58

# Chapter 1 Introduction

#### 1.1 Introduction

People and creatures have built up the capacity to utilize multiple senses at the same time as a way to survive. Such as evaluating the nature of eatable resources may not be conceivable utilizing just the feeling of vision, the mix of sight, touch, smell, and the taste is much more effective. Correspondingly, when vision is restricted by buildings and vegetation, the feeling of ears can give preemptive guidance of approaching perils. Therefore, multi-sensory data fusion is actually implemented by animals and people to survey more exactly the enclosed environment and to distinguish dangers; in this manner enhancing their odds of survival [1]. That is the reason as of late, significant attention has concentrated on multi-sensory data fusion in a wide documented of sciences. Multi-sensory data fusion is a advancing exploration range which interdisciplinary learning in control theory, probability, statistics, signal processing, artificial intelligence, and so on. Multi-sensory data fusion alludes to the synergistic mix of sensory data from different sensors and relative data to give more solid and precise data than could be accomplished by utilizing a single, separate sensor [5]. Really multi-sensory data fusion is a multilevel, multilayered operation which deals with the estimation, association, automatic detection, correlation, and collecting of information from one and different data provenances. The outcomes of a data fusion operation handle assist clients to settle on choices of confounded situations [6].

Present day research and business aquaculture have started to receive new innovations, including computer